**When used as intended; see Application section on page 5.
       ACTP250J1BJ AC Transient Protector
 ACTP250J1BJ
BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
Designed to withstand a 2.5 kV (1.2/50 voltage, 8/20 current)
combination wave surge per IEC 61000-4-5 when used in series
with an appropriate overvoltage clamp device.*
•  Ion-Implanted Breakdown Region

Device Symbol
ACTP250J1BJ Overview
How to Order
Device
VDRM
(V)
V(BO)
(V)
ACTP250J1BJ 190 250
Device Package Carrier Order as
ACTP250J1BJ BJ (SMB/DO-214AA J-Bend) R (Embossed Tape Reeled) ACTP250J1BJR-S
Asia-Pacifi c: Tel: +886-2 2562-4117 • Fax: +886-2 2562-4116
EMEA: Tel: +36 88 520 390 • Fax: +36 88 520 211
The Americas: Tel: +1-951 781-5500 • Fax: +1-951 781-5700
* RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC Jan. 27, 2003 including annex and RoHS Recast 2011/65/EU June 8, 2011.
  WARNING  Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Users should verify actual device performance in their specific
applications. The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on
the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf
        ACTP250J1BJ AC Transient Protector
Absolute Maximum Ratings, TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
Electrical Characteristics, TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage VDRM ±190 V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 1,2 and 3)
        8/20 (IEC 61000-4-5, combination wave generator, 1.2/50 voltage waveshape)
IPPSM 1000 A
Initial rate of rise of on-state current, Linear current ramp, Maximum ramp value <50 A diT/dt 800 A/μs
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
NOTES:
1. Initially, the device must be in thermal equilibrium with TJ = 25 °C.
2. These non-repetitive rated currents are peak values of either polarity. The surge may be repeated after the device returns to its initial
 conditions.
3. When used as intended; see Application section on page 5.
Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
                 Repetitive peak off-state
                 current
VD = ±VDRM
TA = 25 °C
TA = 85 °C
±  5
±10
μA
                 AC breakover voltage dv/dt = ±250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 ohms  ±250 V
                 Ramp breakover voltage
dv/dt ≤ ±1000 V/μs, Linear voltage ramp,
Maximum ramp value = ±500 V
di/dt = ±20 A/μs, Linear current ramp,
Maximum ramp value = ±10 A
±263 V
                 Breakover current dv/dt = ±250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 ohms ±600 mA
                 Holding current IT = ±5 A, di/dt = ±30 mA/ms ±20 mA
                 Off-state current VD = ±50 V TA = 85 °C ±10 μA
                 Off-state capacitance f = 1 MHz, Vd = 1 Vrms, VD = 0 105 125 pF
IDRM
V(BO)
V(BO)
I(BO)
IH
ID
Coff
Thermal Characteristics
Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
                 Junction to free air thermal resistance
EIA/JESD51-2 PCB, IT = ITSM(1000),
TA = 25 °C, (see Note 4)
90 °C/WRθJA
NOTE 4:  EIA/JESD51-2 environment and PCB has standard footprint dimensions connected with 5 A rated printed wiring track widths.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.